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‘ D.B. GAMBLE / ,2') /3— M/

?‘Jankmg FILI®™ PEFT,
V4 w:::::::l:'u::: cE TB aé{@ 5-;7‘4;% December 4tho 1916 LAR 2 19! {
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We subscribe five thousand dollars (§
to the Building Pund of The Nanking Language School, provided the

whole sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30.000) is raised. The

DT> G0

money to be paid as needed,




NEWCOMB CARLTON, PRESIDENT
/

RECEIVED AT PINE & MONTGOMERY STS., SAN FRANCISCO. ALWAYS OPEN.

appearing after the check.

B31CS 28 COLLECT BLUE | (j

. ; Nanking
P ASADENA CALIF 255 7

W' R WHEELER 2162 | -
CBAET HOTEL SANFRANCISCO CALIF TF&ERS?&&
W1LL PLEDGE BALANCE UP TO FORTY SIX HUNDRED BUT THINK THAT You
OUGHT GET THE THOUSAND FROM JOHN WHEELER ON THE STRENGTH OF:
WHAT .YOUR MOTHER AND WE ARE DOING WE ALL WiSh YOU BOTH BON VOYAGE
DB GAMBLE.
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December 14, 1916,

l’."o :"Jld ‘l":l ‘S. DQ 3. (*amble,
4 Yeetroreland Plnca,
Pasadonq, 021,

My deor lir, and lirg. (ambles

lire “HMeeler his just sdvioed un that he hes secured the bulanoe
of the #30.000 needsd for the Lancusge HChooli duisding at Nanging, asd that
Jou have azain been one 0f those ZeNerous SOuULS WO nave given libersully amd
bave rniade it poseible for him to sail witi ihe adpurance that the eantire amount
is secured. He nas xKindly sent us for our files your pledee of Decanber 4th
for 45,000 and your telegraw to him of Pecauber 7th, pledging the bulanoce up
to 4600 but with the further statement that you ieal ne ought to Jet the
$1,000 from John Wheelere hire Lzeeler wriies that be iried to do this in
Portland, Progon, ihrough dobert bo}lar out Jid not sucGeet, and that the
$1,000 pledge or vomm wheelor, Lo wilcl you refers was & piedge of timber
which his couain in lortland rmade on the condition that he seoure other pledges
for the timber required and Lrausporiations ic further writes that wssibly
Captein Dollar may hedp a little dater sy be is yoing to Chinn and will decide
finaily then,

%mmowwﬂwmnmanvminmmm
thomedmmmmomsml Bullding and vistmicposition it
has been dpon ir. Wheeler, mt&tm.wmomwhﬂewmuﬁo
their private homes 0 many of the young people studying in the Language Sohool.

amtmuualmwmmmumam
m.wnnu.matmmmmo:mmmmu-acxmmm
utmumutommmmmunuu. He d4id secure
toward the $25,000 needed for equipment
the $25,000 whioh the China liedical Board are

Board of Trustees may 1 acknowledge your generous
eRerously ocooperating in this btmilding enterprise.

Very simcerely yours,
Treasurer




D. B. CAMBLE )
UNION TRUST BUILDING “ q

CINCINNATI

Mr, Russell Carter, Troadse.
#156 Fifth Ave.
New Yorke

Dear Sir:-

When is the meney to be paid in for the University of Nanking,
Qnina, for the dermiteries teo which Mrs, gambla and I subscribed thruf

Mr. Rex Wheelar?

Yours sincerely,

7] 9 s B
%;/.J. il A E




June 4, 1917.
®r. D. B. Gambdle,
Unton Trust Bldge,
Cincimnati, Ohio.
My dear ilr. Gamble:

I have deferred replying to your inquiry &f May 29th until I might
confer with Mr. Speer and advise myself from the latest correspondence from
Ranking.

1 have before me now the expressed Jjuigwent of the Building @ommittee
and the officers of the University that they cannot wait donger on the matter of
exchange, for there is no definite prospect of its being more favorable in the near
fature, and their need for dommitories is so acute that they wish to begin active

building operations as soon as the school year closes. Thay are alresdy having

laid down several tens of thousands of city wall brick preparatory to commsnoing

worke Mre. Small, superintendent on the ground, has dramm up for them dormitory
plans which have beem approved hy Mr. Keen at the head of the langnage School and
bty the Building Committes. '

We do not 1ike to sall in such generous gifts as yours until there is
actual need of the money but from these two letters just received it is evident
that they mean to drive ahead this stmmer and as they now have on hand only Mr.
Stewart's gift, they will need both yours and MNrs. McCormick's.

fhanking you in their behalf and in that of the Board of Trustees,

1 am,

Very sinoerely yours,




D. B. GAMBLE

s Aoyt
4 WESTMORELAND PLACE

PASADENA, CAL.

©

Nanking Adugust 25, 1917.
Mr. Russel Carter, Treas. %

156 Fifth Ave., e P
New York City. 3
# nANErTY

My dear Mr. Garter: bissaBesh

Enclosed herewith I send you check #25 on the Peoples’
Trust & Savings Bank of Chicago for nine thousand six hundred
dollars ($9,600.00) being the amount promised Mr. W. R. Wheeler
for the dormitory at the University of Nanking, China.

This is from Mrs. Gamble and myself. Please acknowledge
receipt and oblige. If Chicago exchange costs you anything
please return the check to me and I will send draft on New
York.

Yours sineerely,




Sept 1 1917.
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D. B. CAMBLE
UNION TRUST RUILDING
CINCINNATI

Mr, Russell Carter, Treas,
#156 Fifth Ave,
New Yorke.

Dear Siri- ,

Enclosed herewith I hand you N,Y, draft for $9,600,00
to be applied as per my letter of August 25, 1917 for dormitory
at the University of Nanking, Kindly acknowledge receipt.

Yours sincerely,

D, B, Gamble




January 30, 1919,

Mr. and Mrs. D. B, Gaamble,
4 Testmoreland Place,
Pasadena, California.

dy dear Yr. and Mdrs. Gamble:

President Bowen has written exnresaine on behalf
of the University their deep appreciation of your large and
generous gift, makinz possible for us the lLanguage School
Bnilding. °lotures of the building have just come which
indicate its character.

The building is erected of gray brick, such as
you xnow in China, the first story being built of city wall
brick, as appears just above the ground. The roof is of tile
specially burnt for the Jniversity, set with copper nails.

All of the furnace flues are gathered into the dragons on top,
80 that the smoxe =nll emerdges through the two dragon heads,
thus making these, sou gee, real dragons, There 2re water
troughs fixed into the tiles of the roof, so that they do not
Appear either from the outside, the roof or from below, nl-
though you will notice the water pipes coming down on the
section lines half way hetween the entrance and the end walls,

The building is trimmed in white marble from
Gao-tsi - marble which iudr. Fellowa, the architect, promounced
a8 fine as the beat [talian marble, The main entrance is
also of marble, together with the four projecting pieces ahove
the door for the writing of the Chinese character. The
building was carried through entirely under the direction of
Mr. Alexander G. Small, the engineer who has charge of all our
construction. It 18 » very creditable piece of work.

Beneath the two stories which appear is = full
clere-story, which might be called a basement but is lichted
up thoroushly. e excavated the earth and filled in 8o that
the bnilding sppears on an elevation, thnus ecamouflaging the
first story.

A8 Mr. 3owen has mentioned, ‘fr. feigs was real-
ly the founder of the ianguage School. He was a missionary of
the Foreign Christian Jission Society, one of the earliest and
most earnest advocrtes of Union effort, and it seemed to the
friends in China to be showing an honor to one who greatly de-




dr. and Yrs. D, B, Ganmble,

served it if the bnilding were n=med for him.

I am enclosing two of the piotures of the build-
ing, one of the detail inside of nrranzements for converting
the flues, and one of the front door.

five thousand dollars of the total funds
vere used in wmaking very radicel chanzes in the former HNormal
3chool Building to adapt it to the purposes 0 the Langusge
School. Those chanrpes were very successful and have made of
the old huilding a building modern in Appearance, fitted
ces and in every wmy admirably suited for the uses
of the Language School.

I want to add my own word of deap appreciation
to you both for your generous help, which has made this build-
ing possible. ¥rs. Williams would join me in most cordial
regards,

Very sincerely yours,




‘1 C* Cjar'htk
ELALE




Feb. T3, 1918.

Dr. J. C. Garritt,
Vankine,
Lear Joe:

I anderstood that the actions of our "xacutive
Committee would come before the Comnittee thromgh lIr.Cochran.
I should call your attention t¢ the actioa of the lixecutive
Comnittee following the action of the station asking that
Miss Shipley be assigned to Jankiag station for work at
Minm Deh at the expiration of ner present enrag2neat with
Ginling Collaege for this year. 48 you xnow, Mise Walmsley
has only agreed to take the work for two years. Ilico Day
di2 working oa the language and will oe resdy afiter another
year. Jiss Qowne had had to resign from the work and the
30ard ha3 ..ccepted her resignation. . fiss vay would be taking
fiss Lucas' place; .iiss shipley would be taking Miss lowne's
place, which was the regular staff, and Miss v“almsley would
be carrying the responsibility during their time of prepara-
tion, so that this would not be an iacreace oi the staff at
fing Deh but sinply replacing !'iss Lucaes =zad liss Towne.

Jdr. Speer wrote out expreseing tie hope and degire
that *fisc 3scgle wamld be ascirned to the. Hospital stoaff of
the University, forsmursing. I understand that Miss Beegle
hergelf would Ty ch prefer to work in institutional work
and that was th derstanding helg¢ oant to her when she camne
out. There are &% pr@sent four nurses st work at Tsinan.
MTere vill be no GBGHEE iu cnargc of the hospital to which che
ig seeigned. Ivide nurse could not tae charge aud rin
a micricn hospitad @F tie shsdow of & l:rge inctitttional
wor¥ carried on by SpeaE®inen .fedical Collere and Nurses'
School., sl

g, we are embarrasced in the Univer-
sity Hospital throucli el undertaken to vrovide three 2ddi-
tionsl nurses, with £ at we now have in hand. If Miss
peegle were acsipned THREEEER-rc would be [funds available to
cover all of her szlafs UMMz the tine she is at Language
3chool. There is a dOBpeEEER ond creat need rieht here in her
line of worz 2ll ready s ione. Hurthermore, in face of
war conditions, it is = be cxtrenaly §gificult, if not




J. C. Garritt, 2. Feb. 23, 19181

impossible, to secur~ ine nurses reguired to fill the staff of
the Hospitul nere. ould it not bec & sreat pity to have her,
& nurse, single handed, 1Ty to run = hospitel unler the very
shadow ol & large, fully-eauipped hospital, with medical

staff and nurses, while in danking our Board, topether with
tie other Boerds, have enbered inso Aefinite undertaking to
provide tarec more nurées on the staff, with fundis which have
been paid over Lor that Jurpose?

I do hope the regsonablenecs of this situation and
the wisdoa of such an agpcintaeat will conmend themselves to
the Committee. L thers are uny inestions to bhe angwered I
should like an opportunity of neetins the Committee, as this

~

is a very important natter Ior ut.

I3 * 31 -
AS 2ver yours,




ir. speer's letter to Centrul Chine and Kianman
Yissions, July 25, 1917:

"anotner -new missionary going out in the semg way is
'risg Caroline T. Bregle. Miss Leeple is & trained nurse, &
preduste of Horthfield “eninary and the Tniversity of Pennsyl-
venis Boepital. /¢ wore ndt sure as 10 where she wags nost
needed and zre sending her accordingly to the Lungfuare school
al Taniine. der sooipaneat, accordinrly, will be deternined
by tune Couacil. Jue (cnneil wmay release her, if it is de~mad
best, Lo the Jalverssisy of Nankiang +o fill one of tue pluces
calling for uaurses in tne Juiversity rospital: in that case
she would be & 1eavor Of the sianFan .iissidn, dbut would be on
the staff oad waler tae sapport and direction oi the University
of Hunking. it sy ve that liss Reerle will be more needed in
some oae of our nospitals, in wWhich cuse {the Council will have
authority 80 10 ausign her. Jhe ©iina .edical board has prom-
i{ssd funds for Lhe support of nurses in the vnliversity of
dacine Hospitul, at Shante-Iu and we hope thut they will gsupport
one at Hwaiyuen; this matier has been referred to Ar. Greene
for settlenent.”

=g

o




February 25th, 1916.

Miss Caroline D. Beegle,
Nanking.

Dear Miss Beegle:-

Your letter was received wnile the Ad Interim Com-
mittee was in session. We were nll deenly interested in the situs-
tion 158 vou pnresent it and feel much sympathy witn your wish that
some arrangement could be masde by which vou should remain in the
Nanking hospital. At the same time it seemed beyond cur powers
ze 8 committee to revoke the action of Council.

; It was felt that the Council hs4 orohavbly made a mis-
take ir not tsking an ovportunity to learrn your own preferences in
the matter of the field of work. Perhaps I ought to explsin, how-
ever, that the point of view of the Council was thst wvou were an
spoointee of the Board in the regular way =nd thst while s number
or requests appesre? on our Missior lists of new miesioraries )
asked for, the reqguest for 2 nurse in the Henking hosrnitsl is not
one. The Kispgan Mission had not asked our RBoard to appoint s
nurse here, while at the ssme time the University Msnagers have
sgked the Chins lMedical Board to assume the suponort of one or more.
The YMedical Board has acceeded to this reauest, but so far ss the
Council was concerned very naturslly the requests of our own
Missions at a number of stiations took nrecedence in its mind of sny
requests which were not definitely brougnt hefore it by the Missions,
however important they msy bhe.

If, however, you feel very strongly that the work out-
lined here, wnich includes the training of nurses, =appesls to you
much more than the work in » local hospital such as that at Tsinan,
it is quite open to you to make reonresentations to the Executive
Committee of the Shantung ¥Vission. I supmnose 21305 that it woulAd

he proper for Dr. Sloan to annenl to the Shantung BExecutive in the
inatter,

There are one or two other considerations bearing on
the case which I feel rather strongly inssmuch ss I myself live in
Nenking and am associated in local wokk here, while at the same tire
I must renresent officially all our Missions in China. I refer to
the fact thst a new missionary coming to the Language School here is
in the nature of the case likely to become attached to this place.
At times one or other of our institutions here will be strongly in-
clined to asx for the avpoimtment of 2 new-comer here in spite of
their hsving bheen originally aovoirted to some other nlace, or, 2=
in your case, in spite of the fact tlmt 28 far ss the Council's
knowl edge of the circumstances vent the needs of other vlaces were
greater than those here in Nanking. I hope th2at you will tske
comncil with Dr. Slosn in this maiter, and if vour feeling is very
strong that your duty is here rsther than in Shantung I would suggest

that you write to the Tsinan statior and ask them if some adjustment
can bhe made,




I feel that there is this in your favor, that the
hospital to which vyou were npnointed is in some degree eclipsed
by tre proximity of the medical school hospitsl, which I believe
ig 2lready staffed with nurses. The Council had nathing to go on
with reference to an appointment to Nanking beyond the one sentence
in Dr. Sneer's letter of 1last July in which, safter stating that you
were spnointed to China with the intention that the Council should
make your definite assignment, he s=aid: ¥The Council may release
Yer, if it is deemed best, to the University of Nanking to fill one
of the places calling for nurses in the University Hosnital. In
that csse she would be a member of the Kiangan Mission, but would
ne on the staff and under the supmort and direction of the University
of Nanking. It may ne that Miss Beegle will be more needed in some
one of our hosnitals, in which case the Council will have authority
so to assign her. The China Medical Roard4 has promised funds for
the suvport of nurses in the University of Nanking Hospitsl." etc.

We understood that you csme undier the supnort of our
Board. I am sorry that I cannot give you more definite help at this
time in this matter, If you wish me to take it up in correspondence
with the Tsinan station or with a Council reovoresentative in the
Shantung Mission I c¢3n 4o 80 individuslly, but it 4id not seem
practiceble for the 24 interim committee to i3ke any action. I am
sure that wherever you are you ™mill find full and interesting work
and boundless ovportunities for influencing veovle for Christ.

Awaiting your renly, I 2=m,

Cordinlly yours,

(Signed) J. C. Carrett,

Acting Chaimman.
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THE CHINA COUNCIL

AMERICAN PRESBYTERIAN MISSION PHONE 1864
18 PEKING ROAD, SHANGHAI

ADDRESS : ‘' LINK, SHANGHAI"'

of Chairman

Theme :— ,ctions of -G luverim Conmmitlee

& Sl
ne case i
be beyona our
her = :ersonal
miitlee @naq
act 1f she
Lan ,l-; .
e el Te B AR (a2 S ste s herselt,
Wovllel Al e 101 el L9 desire.
st i : i I vounecil

ct

—aberiu othar day
vo which -

2 - 4
cowmmitie

peqet

L=
{
0]

,<
D
i
@R =
D n
w3 o

&
=
2

Lo}

D U
=)
i
e ()

=y
=

D
W

et

on mat-
segsion,
40 uoutt v e shanbung .lission
sommittee or ers s to Jeslinan
Lhe areoumncnts botnh of

ct

ks

A

it
3
L0
(e )

2

4

oy ey e s o)

3 praelEilwe ©
auce to
S el SEEiugEs I ensE Y- ;0 W1 Ly he able K t JL;IL'Z'OUV
rious rejqueszbs 2, uhe W i thint yo srq intormed o
slaccstone's vaslang irn & suwa toward our sxpelises,
a2, el buugat bul resicel 3 sy uses, the amo.nt
.

concliurred as or ecuests wnich nave veen
7 Lailseh. LT s S BURATE

g Lillian .aa tne

sith raith ana




o

Cotllose ,f///u,w
S A )

Jrwe faeq:
Wmhﬁézy’w e

: 7 ot £ st













April 5th,1922,

Rev.J#. C., Garrett, D.D,,
College of ''isselons,
Indianapolis, Indiana,

'y dear Joe:

Your good letter of !'arch 21let which
arrived in New York sbout the day Faith and I d4id wsae
mighty welcome and cheerful, I was delighted to leazrn
from Alex, Paul that you vwere out in Indiana and to
learn from Rev, S, T, Corey at St, Louie how happy thelr
church there is in the service you sre rendering at
the College of l’issions,

I ar g0 glad that you can be together
at the College there, "e certainly are very happy that
you continue to i-prove. I hope Stanley has his fruit orchard
It v111 make a fine place for outing for the vhole
family., %e vill try to get in touch vitk !'=ry in
Rrooxlyn, I vwill certainly look in on yo:u the first

onportunity that I can come out your way, There will
be g0 many things to talk over &én China,

Te are trying to settle somewhere in
New York City. UVrs, Williams and Faith are in Nhio until
¥e cen find & roost which will be &2 long time hence I
earo

¥e all unite with affectionate regards
to you 211, as ever,

Yours,




Jniy 13, 1922,

ROV«r J' C- GSI‘"Gtt, r.r't,
Collegs of Missions,
Indianapolis, Ing.

Teur Jom, '

I do nnt snpposs that my letter will find you at the
College at this tima of the year, for I hope you are some place in
the comtry with your family, but I have & very strong RMamkering to
hear from goa 611 and to ¥now how you all are. .

I had a pgoond visit with Locke out at NesMoines at the
Genaral Assombly, and you may imagine some hilariously funny times
in which ¢daar 01@ Locke ¢an touch upon the tragie and pathetic side
f 1ife.

Lillien ani the children are all up st Silver Bay am
Lake George where we have remted a cottage for the Summer. I was
up there for 2 few days at the end of June wmtil after the 4th.
The family were wile to pet togather after throe years of separatioa.

I am bock in New York for the Prustees' Meetings and work of the
University, The work for the University has heem slow, clearing off
Incebtedness, hut real progress is being made since we have mads arrage-
ner:ts for another five ysar nerfod for the Hospital and to carry out
tre plan for a larger cdevelopment of agriculture and forestry.

You may recall that I'jang Feng ead Wang Chuen-yu are both
studying in this commtry, heving completex the second yoar of Seminary.
I hope, after another ye:r, they will get into the Job of the evangelis-
tic work. Tjang Fang might be neeced in the teaching af the Seminary.

Please drop me a line and let me ¥now Jow:you are. 1illiam
would be joining with me in love to Nammie end yourself.

As ever yours,
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I'{ctated “ctober 7. : October 9,1922.

Ire Jo "o Gmﬂ“.
~

beekporst, 3 - AL o ado LA
, . q'\-——-—-:f ]
Reu_Xark e

e

Tear Joo,

Your letter of Augnst 13 came In due time and was greatly
appreciated. I was spending August at Silver say with the famidy and at the
end o1 the month was called out to Rutland, Yhio, by the serious illness
of my mother. I hai & rfew days with her while her minc was still clear and
she had her 0ld interest In everybody. She had develope. ¢ ncer on her
left cheek which caused her gre: .t distress and her death on the 3¢ of Septem-
ber. Providentially, 1t had not broken an:d suppur:ted so th:t there was
not that distressful coniition which always goos with ocancer. Mother wo-ld
have beam eignty-eight on this day, 80 she had had a long and happy life
and had been a benedliotion not only to her famlly but to all tha neiglbors
and friends.

I am back in New York. Just saw locke. todaye. He 1s w rking
for the Board in fielu works “"his reminds me of the 0ld times when we
vsre going 1t together. < ,

In regard to that shipment of gruceries from (oldberg, Bowen
5 (0., arter over & yeur tihoy were finally reported at Shangral by the
Japamese wno wanted %0 charge & year's storage, for having broken tho boxes
opem an: rirlsu m:ich of the contents an< holding the balance mntil it was
spoileds I cdirected that they should not receive my goods when they Crme.
In San rrancisco I had -1t out with Goldberg, Boven ¢ ‘0., &8 I think 1
wrote you at the time, mnd finally prev~iled om them to return tha money
~i:ioh we had psic in advance ror the goods. “hey were raspasible ior sonce
in; the goouts by a little Japenese f'irm and thaey had their protectiom in
insurance, etce I do0 not now about “owd, the attormey fo. Goldberg, Bowen
 ‘oes Your case was the same 88 onrs axi ordero. at the same time. If
olobery and 3owen mesn 0 ¢o business {n an honorable way they shoudd make
goocde Thosc pirate shipping rirms wer not responsible and they 8hould not
nave entruated their goods with them. I G0 not imow what the Board can do
rere in the matter. I think it would be worts you while to write directly
to them. ’

1 am goling for a trip est for a couple or Synods and &; [
g=t anywhore mesr ndimnapolis, 1 will certalnly drop in to see you. Weo are
now scttled i{n an apartment at 540 Vest 122d Street. It is compact dut it
has light and air which is rather rare in New York apurtments. 2And we are
glad to be togetner, that iz, Lillan, ralth, ’ick and I '

JEW: LB With affectionate regards to

[1H




January 1, 1923.

Dr. J. C. Qarvett,
Mission Training School,
Indfanapolis, TInd.

Desr Joe, A

g = fF s T enclogse letier with extended legel docu-
ment fror Ur. dervym 1. Dovd.. I hadeu Pd nt recolleclion
theit had written re sorehting about & lawyer, Ur. Dowd ,
sending such a document to re. I find your letter was
under date of Aungust 13 and is quite oleer. My recollec-
tions sbout your losing out on these goods are not faint
at all. About = year after ours wers due and nrdered at
the sane tice, I spent & couple of days with the ffoldbere
and Powan people, snd on the principle of the wnfortum te
widow, T staysd until they paid ne for the smommt that

T had paid for the moods, the exnct amnunt T 4o not re-
eall but sbouwt 70.00. ‘ '

: T do not know how thid documen® of Dowi's
18 loaded end should want yov to £111 out the business
for me snd 1f yom think wise 7 wlll sign hefore a lNotery
here. Tf NDowd had tha% money at one tire,and was as
prorpt in remitting to you as he weas in sending the se
depodtions to me, you will be a very much older men when
you get ke “100.00. There is no poasible question
bnt that Joldberg & Bowen should have refunied yom fnlly
at the time. It was thei:r fight with the sieumshlp com-
pany. kither you or T 'md no dealings with thon.

T thousght first of sending this to 8tanley
Smith who is &t Auburn, but you will know hest how to
hendle it en? I will, of course, do snything T can that
will help you on the case. 7oldberg and Bowen vaid me on
onr return to San Frencisco in March, T think, 1918,

I hope yown all had a happy Christnas Season
tozether. Ve would wnite in wishinz you every blessinm
and prospsrity in the Hew Year. '

, A8 ever yours,
JEV :LB
Encil.
' P.3. I enclose copy of my letter to you

b

of October 9.

[HZHY
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Jenuary 8, 1923.

Dr. J. C. Garrett,
‘ission Training School,
Indianapolis, Ind.

Dear Joe,

vour letter of the 4th received this rorning
and T hasten to reply. :

: I am utterly unable to £i1l in all that dats’
cnlled for in = way to help your case withount fuller infarme-
tion from you in regard to it. It is not & matter of doine
your caae any hsrm; I do not went to towh it unless I oan cer-
tainly do & good deal of good. If you had filled in the first
part of this, puttinzg in the inforration thet yom had, I could
have filled in my part with the renimler and history of yonr
stotement. If Dowd requires thet statement wonld 1t not be
better that we should agree in our gtatements as far as the
facts permit, and mderstand where we disagree? I fear that
ny filling in andt your £illing in end the lawyer taxing these

two stetements that do not tally wonld throw out your claim.

: Your case is very rmch weaim ned in trying to
help them fight the steamshiyp corpany. T took theppsition
with Noldberg & Bowen that that was none of ny business, 1If
T were asked T never would have apuroved of their shipping by
s third rate Japenese firm. They advcrtise that they are &
responsible firm, shipping in a responsible way and aiming to
deliver the r goods on tine, otherwise nobody in China wants to
order goods from themn. The payment was nede back to me on that
line. If I get mixed up in gtaterents with the ‘shipping com-
pany and their proceiure, I night not be able to help you and
I csn put myself on record for thelr lawyer to claim & refund
of the money they paid ne. '

For your sske I will make any statement inwhich
I have the basis of faets from yov amd do it before a notery,
but for Mr. Dowd's s:ke or foldberg & Bowen's, I am under no
obligation to make any statement whatever and have no interest
i{n the case. As you remarked, you lost out in trying to speed
the case in 1919. If T went before a notary with these state-
ments withont any memorenda on hand of the exact amount paid ®
me, or the exact date when owur order was placed with Goldberg &
Boven and the eventual date when the goods arrived at Nanking,
or 88 to whether Smith received or refused to touwh them, or as
to whether Dr. Fitch signed for them, or whether as to the
basis of your claim upon Goldberg & Bowen, you are already in-

volved in their case againat the stsamship ompany, it would not

[HCE |
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2 - Dr, J. ©. Barrett - January 8, 1923.

-

Yourm Toldberg,who iq the actiwe Manager,
smiled at my plea and was diasposed to throw it out, but I went
through to the 0ld gentleran who had bdbuilt up the buninnss on
the basis of more honor. He saw the justise of my claim and
paid me at once, If Dowd is emnloyed by the young fellow,
which is most likoly, you will have a hard time to ever get
anything. ;

If youwill rive me the data of youwr deponttion
or the date when we ordered those graceries to gether, and the
armount and where they were sent, eto/.oto. gsuch a3 he asked of
me, and you think that it will helyp the case for me to f£ill
in gy blank the same way, I will bhe glad to do 8o, notwith-
standing the risk involved with yomng Goldbdrg's attorney, but
I nmust have more information, Joe, or I will nmix the thing up
for you.

- T am delighted to know thx you are so well and
taat Nannie also is getting slong well. Dorothy underwent an
operation for anpendchtis on the 8th of December which.was
very severe, but she is recovering well now. Just now PFaith
is in bed with Plu, which was very near vneuronia, tut the
worst is over. liery will reburn to collese at Wellesley and
Dorothy will he with us another nonth. :

/
- The work for Nanking proareeses with plenty of
problems, but "she do nove". ’ .

Affectionsately yours,

JEV:T.B s
Enels/
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tour *etJerat hand. Excuse g 'wrried reply. I see your

peint of view, whic® ™ad not occurred to we, for I cannot see that
anything could affeot. tne fect that you have been repaid by G.E.&
Co. Ti ey cnrtalnLy can't wake you return it. As I understand it,
;yoeur order and mine weay have teen attended to by G.B.&Co. at t:ze

ane tice; Ttut ycu end I made our orders, payments, etc., each
on cur cown nhook, and as far as I know unknown to each other., I
was told by wona cr earlier by t.e Co,, that t:ey had made their
clain for rpfu“d and got it, and that then the shipping coupany
tceck it up in court on tue Lau¢s of Fitch's having signed my E/L.
“e never sigried for you, or nixed in on thet, I suppose, in any way,

iour guestione wight rewain unanswered as fee a8 I can
:;eo+1 g, Ly cese; ovut tlhey affect we in that if tl ey
Powd is held up from ‘asdino the case in court.
Willingness to zelp to tiat extent, and so suggest
SOmewtat as follows.-
zs it stands.

i an order for goods,
rg, wis=ion work,
oyl'ete encunt if you ;ecull.
approv qnete date, or season ¢f year, or "den't re
ycu choose.
7.~ apprcexivate c¢r Bsay aenc. not at hand, as you cljjoose.
e a”proaijate muroer ¢of noitas. 9.
erpprox.date,
rao.
answer g ; £ [ sugppcse you <id, or at legst
inveice.
This ou: NHWe: I suppose; I don't reuen-
it mig! t not te b scribe it 28 2 firm whose
renenoer, i1 ut whicl: wes not anac-
» for ;e:u.gble
- supncse your snswer .ere would be an unjquslified no.

Sy
O D o
| & ot
)

2SO WS B

ditte.

yes.

I cagrnnot see that it w i P /cu, and ;t should
tren:then to ansver yes, i poroxinete Qv f o

-VheLcer ac ate gocunt,

LS

veers, whatever
it was.
certeinly did
_ 0 d ; is rekorted tat
taey arrived, b o' rder t et nfter veing a year or two on
il ﬁay ] 1 rt iand tley should not te accepnted by

)
any Or if you de¢ not like to gut it so, for here
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Jenuary 15, 1983Y

Dr. J. C. Garritt,

The College of lissions,
Indianapolis,

Indiana.

Dear Joe,

I am enclosing the deposition, as you
suggested, signed before & notary and hope that 1t
will help you out. It ought to be no concern
of yours to purspe that shipping firm; that is
_ Goldberg & Bowen's job amd if they want any repu-
tation in the East for & square deal; they should
attend to the matter fully. 9

I am sending this directly back to you 8o
that you can send the other on to Donaddd

As ever yours,

e

JEW:1LB
Encls.




January 156, 1923.
Answere {0 Tnterrogatorieg to bde propounded to Rev. Dr. J. E.
villiarns are as follows:

1. John Elias Willlams, Neming, China. Temporary address, 150
Pifth Avenme, New York City. Misslionary. ‘

2. Yess \
3. Sent in anorder for goods.

4., Living in Nenking; encured in edneational work for the Univer-
8ity of Nenking.

5. Having no memoranda at hand, I 30 not recell the exsct amownt,-
seventy odd dollarxs. :

Do not recell the exact date but about & year bvefore I left
China, April, 19186.

Sare as 5.

Do not remenber exact da‘e.

Uo not remember exact date, atovt dpril.
104 No.

Yes.

Do not recsll, but &an agency that d4id not usually carry for
reputable firms for I could learn nothing ahout them in Shanghel «

o

Ho.

I made dermand upon Goldberg & Boweri when in SanPranciseo md
had the sum I had advanced them retumed to ne.

Anawer in #15,

Do not recall the exact dates but it was nearly a year.

¥ept up constant inguiry of Shipping Pirms end with Goldberg &
Bowen. ' . ’

I left definite inatructions that no one was to receive such
goods for me after I left China, which was about a year - as

sugrested above - after the order was placed.




19. Continned

T was oertain that the moods had nmot been placed in truat-iorthj
hands or they wonld have besan delivered in Namcing long before, as
was o*pcotod. : L

ADDTTYONAL NOTES TO THE DEPOSITION:

I have filled in the ahove snawere %0 this deposition out of
desire to ald ry friemd, Dr. J. C. Garritt., The ease has no rela-
tion or interest to me &3 far as T can discover 83 Dr. Garritt and
T 414 not order together, or sdvise togetler, either before or
after the order to Goldberg & Bowen Company went forward.

Tt rerely happened that we were living in the same oity;
Whether onr goods were shipped to China on the same or different
ships, or eventuully lef%t Japen for China on the same or different
lines, T have no means of knowing. Goldberg & Bowan were to ua a
reputable firm, lonr acocustorned to desling with Ching customérs, =
should know the character of the firm with w'ich they were shipping.
On that basia they refunded the roney for ny order amd I supposed
thut they wonld do the same thing for Ir. farritit whose goods were
ordered ahout the asre time and seered to have suffered about the
8:@ kind of fate a8 my goods. “roceries delivered,about a year
after they were ordered, in the Troplics ¢could he of little value
whether they were received or not received. I ahould hope that
foldherg & Bowen would be uble to rescover from the shivping firm
which failed to delivexr the gooda. However, tha®™ mizht be their
respon2ibility to Dr. Qarritt if the firm {8 to maintain their
credit and reputation Yn China with regular \ouotomers.
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October 11, 1923,

Rev. J. C, farrits, D.D.,
8940 Univeraity Avenme,
Indianapolis,

Ind. .

Dear Joe,

Your letter of Uctober 4 came to my hands on
londay after I arrived in the office from an engagement
over 3unday, and I irmedlately set all lines ready to get
in touch with liary as soon as she got back from New Haven.
We did not get in towuch, however, until early afternoon
of Tuesday, for her cousins in New Haven wanted her to do
her shopping there and urged it the more hecause they
wanted to counsel her in the bmying and pay all the bills.
She very wisely yielded to such presaure.

On Tuesday we had Faith come down from Yonkers

in the hopes that we could set in touch with Vary early

and go to lunch together and then Faitn could tare her up
.to Wallace Lodge. I!l.ry, however, had made an important
engagenent in Brooklyn for Wedne sday rorning at 9:00
o'clock. She feared she would feel hurried and anxions
about getting down from Wallace Lodmge, 80 she went Tuesdsy
evening to be with her friends in Brooklyn. We foukd that
her bagrage was already at the steamer So she had no
anxiety about that. Dr. and Mrs. Ford were going a boara
80 she wonld have good company all the way. PFaith and she
had a good visit while she did sore additional shopping.
She looked fine and is a very dear girl. We earnestly hope
thet she will have a good voyage and God's special protec-
tion and care as she roes on the great adventure. He will
have to be a mighty fine man to be worthy of hary.

I was glad to hear from her that you were fe#l-
inz better. Did you ever consnlt Dr, Prederick Erdman of
Sermantown, Pa.? He i8 not & regular practitioner but
through his own illness and study has learned a very great
deal about the control of bl pressmre and cireulation ana
nervous troubles, and has had very remarkable success with
troubles in your line. He i3 a brother of Charles Briman,
of our Board, a professor at Prineeton and has another
;ro:her in Seoul. You doubtless know very well about the

an 1’0




2 - Rev. J. C. Oarritt, DD, . 10/11/23

: I expeot to be going West later and may have
a chance to drop in upon you at Indianapolis en route.

¥ith loving regards to Nannie amd yoursel?f,
as ever i :

Affectionately yours,.

JE¥:LB

P. 5. Letters addreised to 156 P1fth Avenue
always come to me but some times a half day late.

(T.m. !"'z’.




. March 25, 1924.

Dr, J. C. farritt,

The College of ligsions,
Indianapolis,

Indiana.

Dear Joe,

I enclose the hatch 6f correspondence,
trying to relieve in part my guilty conscience.
0ut of sight, ouvt of mind, has been the case here.
Jeveral time3 I went to liiss Balir and she wanted
some elahorate depoditions. If yom will fill o
the part of the depositions for yovrself and
bonal and corresponding dates for the depostion asked
of me, you certainly ousht to receive baak your
noney from them, As I wrote yon before Y went to the
Company wnon my retnrn and made an sppeal and got
back the check for the amount that hsd been advanced
them for my order.

It was mighty mood to see you at the
time of the Indianapolis Conference. I have just
returnel from a long trip to Houaton, Texas and other
points, returning to the office this morning. '

There is a very hopeful frame of mind at
156 acroas the way. The returns are coming in amazingly
and there is a posaibility that the deficit will be
fRreatly rednced. - .

With best regards to NHanny and yourself,

A8 ever, =

, "Yours,
JEBY:LB
Encls.







Minutss of iceting with regard to the
Intor-relations of the Ginling College Trustees
and the
Full Board of Trustees of Hanzinz University

Gﬁa meeting was held in the Presbyterian Board Rooms, 156 Fifth

Avenue, New Yor: City, on V'ednesday, larch 22nd, 1916, at 3:00 Pl., 0f the
women trustees elected by the missionary agencies cooperating in the Ginling
College to serve on the Board of Trustecs of the Univorsity of Naniking, and
the special committee of the Board of Trustees appointed to confer with the
women trustees, with full pover to determine the question of their>relation-
ship to the entirc Board and the question of the administration of the
Ginling College.

There were prcaent:

Mrs. Henry 7. Peabody, Trustee of the Vomen's Ameriean Bantist For.mis.Socie+¥
Mrs., Anna R. Atwater, Trustee of the Christian “oman's Board of irissions.
Mrs. J. M. Cornell, Revrecenting Miss Zlizabecth R. Bender,

Trustce of the “oman's For.llissy Soc.of Meth.Epis.Church

and Dr. North, Dr. Cook, and NMr. Speer,
O0f the Committeec of the Board of Trustees.

Communications vere presenvcl in behalf of
liiss Matel Head, Trustce ~f thc Board of litcahdms of the HetheEnis.Ch.& wed
Miss Margaret L.Hodge, Trustee of the Vomen's For.2issy Bds of Presb.Che.in U; SA

and from Dr. lMclean and Dr. Framklin explaining the reasons for thelr inabilit

J

to attend.

Dr. North, as Chairman of the Special Committee apsointed for the
conference by the Board of Trustees, was called to the Chair and offered orayer

Mr. Speer was appointed Secretary of the meeting,




——e

After a gemeral discussion of the questions to be considered the foll
lowing statement, after full discussion and consideration, was unanimously agoeed fo

The women trustees representing the agoncies cooporating in the
Ginling College shall with the President and one other member of the
Board of Trustees constitute a committce to be known as the Ginling
collcge Committoe of the Prustces of Manking University. This com-
mittoe shall care for the interests of the Collego in behalf of the
Board of Trustees. The reports and recommencations of the Field
Board of Comtrol of the College, and correspondence from the President
¥nd faculty shall come %o the Board of Trustees through the g¢inling
College Committee.

The Committce shall appoint ite ovm Chairman and fecretary and
gub—committees and determine the method of correspondence between
1tself and the College, and shall rccommend the method of transmiselon
of College fuads.

hppropriat ions of funds, the autharization of the budget and other
expenditures ,and ma jor problems of property, of policy, and of rclation-
ship shall be first considered and passcd upoun by the Gommit tee bdefore
action by the Board.

Thatever responsibility perta’ns to toe Board of Trustees for the
appointment or the approval of missionary teachers or profcssors in
the Collcgc shall be dclogated to the 3inling College Committee.

It shall be the duty of the committee to counsel with the President
and the Board of Control so far as advice may be appropriatec from the
home agencics and to wromote intorest in the college Roth among possibde
financial supportere and among young women Who may be eligible for
scrvice on its staff.

After further general conferenee the meeting adjourned in order

that the Ginling College Committee as thus substituted and empowered might

meet at once for prgaunizatlon and the beginning of its worke.

The meeting edjourned.




lliss Bemder, ss Secretary of the Ginling College Sormittee,presented
as the Committee's report the iinutes of its meeting of liarch Z2nd, vhich Ve e

approved and adonted as followss:

_MINUTES

GINLING CO 135G, CONIITTLE

the

AT S= PT U EATA TIAPE P s
Ot LallalNG UNIVERSITY

4 meeting was held in “he Presbyterian Board Rooms, 156 Fifth svenue,
Yor:xz City, on ‘.ednesday, llarch 22nd, 1916. There were present:
Dr. Dlobert u. Speer Dregident £ the Board of Trustees of lLaking
Tniversity.

“rustee of the T oman'samne.
ligsiomary wecictye

lirse anna Re atwvater Trucstee of the Christian Womsn's Board
i)
Irie Jo 2o Cornell Represent ing iliss wlizabeth e B.nder,
the worzn's Foreim llissicnary -celety ol
Lethodist Loisconal Church.

The meetinz v ordcy b Lrs.atwater. Jre frank lason
Torth was chosen to se as t! ‘Other memcer'" ol the Board of Trustees
as required by the G “u - the Ginling College Committee. The
folloving ofiicers and cormm were clected:

Chairman = Jre Robert —o opeer
Secretary = iiss wlizabeth 2. 3Sender
sub-Conmittee:
Organizetion and By-lews - L.rs. anna Re. atwater.
lliss lLabel lead
Dr. Robert ... <peer

Jandid:.tes llizs ~lizabeth 2. Bender
lrs. Henry . Peady

Finances and rublicity = lliss liargaret Hodge
Dr. frank lason icrthe

It was voted that the acticns of the specizl joirt committee which author-
ized the Ginling College Committee of lanking University, also the proceedings of
thi# committee, be transmitied by the Secretary to the President of Ginling Colle ge
vith the request thut hereafter all cormmunications relating to the College be sent to

the Ginling College Commit tee through its secretary.




January 20, 1919.

diss B, R. Bender,
150 Pifth Avenue, New York.
Dear {is3 Bender:

Tre anclosed copies of letters received from
Dr. Augustus S. Downing, Albany, %ill explain the cause
of the delay of an earlier reply.

fou #will note the second part of the zeconnd
letter is In reply to my injuiry ahout diplomas for the
graduates of Ginling College and that he says: "I will
he glad to recommend to the Board of Regents that the
diplomas ol the Jniversity of NHanking be issued to them."

I think it would be well for your committee to
have prepared your sugsgestions for the form of the di-
ploma for the graduates of Ginling College as you con-
templated in the meeting last Saturday. ¥ith the

prositive suggestion, I think it mizht be possible to
change the form of the diploma considerably. Otherwiaze
wn=at he contemplates evidently is igsuing a diploma for
the B.4. dearee to the graduates of Ginling College a3
graduates of the Arts Department of the Iniversity of
Nanc<ing. "higs I anticipate would not meet with the
approval of the Ginling College Committee or faculty.

It is possible that the charter will require
that the name of the niversity of Nanking snpear on
the diploma, but I should anticipate there would be no
difficulty in putting the name of Ginling College above
“University of Nanking". I should be pleased to have
the “ommittee's suggestions £ r the form of dinloma,
and the regular reports of gradnates and records of work
of the graduates, to forward the same to Dr. Nowning and
the action of the Regents.

¥ith %indest regards,

Sincerely yours,




February 4, 1919.

¥isa Flizabeth 2. Bendaer,
150 7ifth Ave., Tew York.
My ¢dear lUiss Bender:

< 8n enclosing lLierewith copy of the Yinutes

of the last Trustees' MNeeting, together with & resumeé

or the remarks made by Xr. C. . Vang. ¥r. vang's

adcrese on the University, for the public at least,

will hsve = much grester significsnce now that he is
Pegce Envoy to Teris, and without doubt the most in-
fluential representstive of China in the Sonterence.

Very sincerely yours,




7eb, 24, 1919,

Mies . R. Bender,
15~ Fifth Avenue, Tew York.

My dear liss Bender:

vhile speaking for the Volunteer Convention at Albteny I
made opportunity of having a conference with Ir. Lowning over the
diplomas. mhe outcome of the conference was very much as we antici-
peted. I think our best move now is to suggest a difrerent model
for the diplomae snd I think we csn have it struock ofr as you desire,
There would be no chance of our securing the right for the Ginléng
College to isrue its own degreesg as the terms of the charter will
not permit that. But I think we can follow the line of the di-
plcme used, making the words Ginling College very prominent on the
fuce of it. Then sarrange definitely for the signatures of the
Pregident of the Trustees, the President of the University, Dr.Bowen,
end the President of Ginling Coliege. Of course the Chancellor
of the University and the President of the Universeity; Irs. Pliny
snd Finley,will sipn for the Regents.

Any suggestions you wouid have as to the size or the
style of the diplome, modirying thut of the University, I think would
receive friencly consideration from Tr. lowning of the Regents,
Awsiting your further word us to the style of the diplome before
submitting it to Ir. lowning, I am,

Yery cordially yours,

vritten out after
Tr. ¥illisme left the
office.
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